Technical Memorandum. Additional information can be found in this technical memorandum.

BASIS OF ESTIMATE

Project Name Project Title

Project
Number:

151084.452 Date: 01/24/2020

  Page 5 of 9

4.0 Planning Basis

This project is a high-level alternative analysis of feasible Class A biosolids management programs. A
more thorough alternatives analysis would need to be completed at a later date to develop further
scope parameters, cost and etc.

5.0 Cost Basis

The cost estimate has been prepared in accordance with AACE International as a Class 5 estimation
for projects with a maturity level of 0% to 2%. The cost estimate was intended for concept screening
and uses costing methodologies such as capacity factored, parametric models, judgment, or analogy.
The expected high side accuracy range is +30% to +100% and the low side accuracy is -20% to -50%.
For this study, it is expected that the range of accuracy is within -50% to +100% of the estimate. Table
2 represents the total project capital cost for each of the scenarios and is inclusive of all KC WTD
allowances.

Table 2 – Total Project Capital Cost

Parameters and Scenarios

Low Range
Total Project Capital

Cost

High Range

(AACE: -20% to -

50%)

(AACE: +30% to

+100%)

Accuracy Range  -50% - +100%

Scenario 1: Base-case $132,000,000 $264,000,000 $528,00,000

Scenario 2: Enhanced Class A $433,000,000 $867,000,000 $1,734,000,000

Scenario 3: Pyrolysis $441,000,000 $881,000,000 $1,762,000,000

Scenario 4: Optimized Class A $231,000,000 $462,000,000 $924,00,000

Methods and sources used to determine construction costs are listed below:

− All construction, direct and indirect costs were estimated utilizing local unit price analysis. The
unit price analyses were derived from other local projects or national projects which were
adapted using ENR-CCI factors

− All costs are estimated in 2020 dollars unless stated.

− Vendor quotes were provided for thermal drying and pyrolysis equipment in scenario 3

− Costs for THP were derived from 100% design documents and estimations.

6.0 Allowances

The Allowance for Indeterminates (AFI) was applied to the construction cost and varied depending on